&
Qg&

€
1 BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO
2 - - -
- o
3 In the Matter of the f% @
Complaint of: o &
. Drew Hansel, C; IZ) %
o
Complainant, E A A
6 o = kB
vs. Case No. 07-89-TP-CSS e |2
7 2
Windstream Western
8 Reserve, Inc.,
9 Respondent.
10
PROCEEDINGSE
11
12 before Mr. Douglag Jennings, Attorney Examiner, at
13 the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio, 18(C East al .
0 L]
E.’ B e
14 Brocad Street, Room 11-G, Columbus, Ohio, called at ﬁ‘fﬁ
15 10 a.m. on Thursday, October 4, 2007. ﬁ?}{’ N
{-.! L ETH
) oy o
e, (':!
17 [ & )11
g D0 9
il 8
18 go 2
gy r%g L} peI3
19 SaF 8
NASE NI
20 T |
i *&:'"!-‘. z
21 ARMSTRONG & OKEY, INC. &
185 South Fifth Street, Suite 101 }i" g’fj{
22 Columbus, Ohio 43215-5201 HO W
(614) 224-9481 - (BOQ) 223-9481 Ufg;;‘j
23 Fax - (614) 224-5724 Oriirfé‘
4 =
/7] .a(.::! 3 ‘E{
24 'EEME{%E% 2 ﬂg%@
g 'J’L B h aHdd
S 18 % i d20Yy
6 ﬁ’ E58 8
Ohioc (614) 224-9481

ARMSTRONC & OKEY, INC., Columbus,



10

11

12

13

14

i5

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

APPEARANCES :

Bailey Cavalieri, LLC

By Mr. William A. Adams
Cne Columbus

10 West Broad Street
Suite 2100

Columbus, Ohio 43215-3422

On behalf of the Respondent.

ARMSTRONG & OKEY, INC., Columbus, Qhio

(614) 224-9481




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

INDEX

Witness Page
Rick Baum

Direct Examination by Mr. Adams 7

Examination by Attorney Examiner Jennings 41

Direct Examination {(Continued) by Mr. Adams 45

Further Examination by AE Jennings 47
Exhibit Identified Admitted
1A 12-13-06 bill 1le 18
1B 1-12-07 bill 16 18
1¢ 2-14-07 bill 16 18
1D 3-13-07 bill 16 18
1E 4-12-07 biil 16 18
1P 5-14-07 bill 16 18
1¢ 6-13-07 bill 16 18
1H 7-12-07 bill 16 18
1I 8-13-07 bill 16 18
iJ 9-12-07 bill 16 18
2 Computer screens 14 18
2A WINfo computer screens 15 18
3 Order Status Detail 16 18
3A Brochure 17 18
3B Phone book 17 18
4 Treatment Remarks computer

screens 15 18

ARMSTRONG & OKEY, INC., Columbus, Ohio (614) 224-9481




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

INDEX (Continued}
Exhibit Identified Admitted
5 Computer scdreens 15 18
6 Computer screens 16 18
7 Computer screens 15 i8
8 4-17-07 letter to Mr. Hansel 37 38
ARMSTRONG & OKEY, INC., Columbus, Ohio (614) 224-9481

!




10

11l

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

5

Thursday Morning Session,

October 4, 2007.

ATTORNEY EXAMINER JENNINGS: The Public
Utilities Commission of Ohio has scheduled for this
date and time a hearing in Case No. 07-89-TP-C38
being in the Matter of the Complaint of Drew Hansel
versus Windstream Western Reserve, Incorporated.

My name is Doug Jennings. I am an
Attorney Examiner, and I have been assigned to hear
this case at this time. I would like to note for the
record that the Complainant has not made an
appearance to prosecute this case. Respondents are
here and represented and wish to make some statements
on the record before we begin.

MR. ADAMS: Thank you, your Honor. On
behalf of Windstream Western Reserve, William Adams,
Bailey Cavalieri, 10 West Broad Street, Columbusg,
Ohio 43215.

And there are two preliminary matters
that we would like to put on the record. The first
is pursuant to the motion to compel that the
Commigsion issued an entry last Friday, September 28,

2007, requiring the Complainant to respond to

ARMSTRONG & OKEY, INC., Columbus, Ohio (814) 224-9481




10

11

12

13

14

15

le

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

&

discovery requests by October 1 which is Monday, this
week, and I want the record to reflect that there --
I did not receive any discovery requests on Monday,
October 1.

The second matter is we just wanted to
make a record that this Commission is a creature of
gtatute and i1s bound to follow the statute, do not
have any authority beyond what is confirmed by
statute. 4905.26 reguires a hearing in a complaint
case only after a determination that reasonable
grounds for the complaint exists. The Commission has
never made that determination in this case and indeed
there are no reasonable grounds for the complaint we
would submit. So we wanted to make that on the
record this morning before we begin with our firgt
witness,

ATTORNEY EXAMINER JENNINGS: Thank you,
Mr. Adams. There being no Complainant to prosecute
this case I'll give the Respondents an opportunity to
put on a case.

MR. ADAMS: Thank you, your Honcr. Our
first witness is Mr. Rick Baum. We have taken the
liberty of premarking our exhibits for today.

ATTORNEY EXAMINER JENNINGS: Okay. Thank

ARMSTRONG & OKEY, INC., Columbus, Ohio (614) 224-%481




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

you.
MR. ADAMS: Here is a packet for you to
follow and the originals will be here and I will give
those to the witness to work with and I have got an
extra copy of everything except for two exhibits, 32
and 3B, which you will see in a minute are -- we only
have one copy of them. One is a phone book, and one
ig a pamphlet that will be with the official record.
ATTORNEY EXAMINER JENNINGS: Ckay.
(Witness sworn.)
ATTORNEY EXAMINER JENNINGS: You may

proceed.

RICK BAUM
called as a witness on behalf of the Respondent,
being first duly sworn, testified as follows:
DIRECT EXAMINATICN

By Mr. Adams:

0. Please state your name for the record and
business address.

A Rick Baum, 1720 Galleria Boulevard,
Charlotte, North Carclina.

Q. How do you spell your last name?

A, B-A-U-M,

ARMSTRONG & OKEY, INC., Columbus, Ohio (614} 224-9481




10

11

12

13

14

15

le

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

Q. And can you tell us your educational
background, please?

A I have a Bachelor's degree in political
science, prelaw, and a Master's degree in public
affairs.

Q. There i1s some fans running in the
background here, if you could speak up just a little
kit, please.

And can you tell us what your current
position is.

A, My current posgition is director of

broadband customer service.

Q. And who are you employed by?
A, Windstreamnm.
Q. And in that job what is your

regponsibilities in that position now?
A. My team takes incoming c¢alls from
customexrs regarding issues with their dial up and

high speed internet service.

Q. When did you begin that job?

AL September 1.

Q. Of thisg year?

A. Cf this vear.

Q. So a little more volume, please.

ARMSTRONG & OXEY, INC., Columbus, Ohio (614} 224-9481




10

11

12

13

L4

ib

16

17

18

19

20

2L

22

23

24

A, Okay.
Q. Before that what was your position?
A, I was the director of customer service

for the past nine and a half years.

Q. And where was that job?

A, That was based in Charlotte, North
Carolina.

Q. And what kind of responsibilities did

that job have?

A, It was director of customer service. I
had the inbcund customer service reps that took calls
from regidential and business customers regarding the
installation of service and any adds, moves, or
changes they wanted to make to their existing
service.

Q. Are you familiar with the training that
customer service representatives go through before

they begin werking?

A. L am.
Q. Can you describe that, please.
A. We have an eight-week new hire training

program where we put new hires through system
training on how to use our order entry and billing

gystem. We go through customer service training, how

ARMSTRONG & OKEY, INC., Columbus, Ohio ({(614) 224-9481




10

11

12

13

i4

15

15

17

18

12

20

21

22

23

24

10

to deal with customers, and we go through product and
gservice training with them so they understand the
products and services they would be offering.

Q. Can you tell -- tell us how -- is there
any special staffing for new customer service orders?
A. In our center the new installation

requests go to a particular team, so if a customer
calls in and it's the new installation option, they
would be answered by a rep in that particular
department. If they choose a -- an incorrect option,
the rep would transfer them to that group so all of
them would be taken within that group.

Q. Is there any extra training that that
group goes through?

A. That group would go through an additional
week of training focused solely on the new
installation process.

Q. And would that training include new local
calling plan options?

A, It would.

Q. And how about other features like
non-published number?

A. Correct. That would be covered in both

training sessions.

ARMSTRONG & OKEY, INC., Columbus, Ohio (814) 224-9481




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

11

Q. And how about protection plus which is
inside wire maintenance?

A. Yes. We cover that in training as well.

Q. Do you have any training -- ongoing
training for customer service reps once they begin --
they finish their eight-week training process?

A. We do. If it's a significant change in
our process, procedures, or our systems, we would
have -- we would pull the reps from the flcor and do
specific training on that topic. If it's just
general reminders or small procedure updates, we have
what are called huddle sessions each week. Each rep
ig scheduled for two 15-minute huddle sessions a week
with their supervisor.

Q. Is there any particular training for
upset customers or angry customers that might call
in?

A. There is. We have a training program
called Keys to Customer Service that we put all reps
through in their first eight weeks of training.

Q. And what kind of specific training advice
would there be for --

A, That would train them on how to deal with

upset customers and it would also go into detail

ARMSTRONG & OKEY, INC., Columbus, Ohic (614} 224-9481




10

11

12

13

14

15

1s6

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

12

about the escalation process. Our procedures are a
rep would handle the call that comes into them. If
they are unable to do so, they would have the ability

to egcalate that to a supervisor or a team leader.

Q. Would they be permitted to hang up on a
customer?

A, No, they would not.

Q. And isg there any monitoring or review

process of the customer service representatives?

A, We do have a monitoring and coaching
process. We have eight full -- full-time dedicated
monitoring coaches that do nothing but listen to
calls and score calls and meet with reps on the
results of that. Each rep is monitored on a weekly
basis.

Q. And by saying score calls what do you
mean by that?

A, We have a set list cf expectations on
each call, and the monitor c¢oach is looking for the
rep's completion of those activities. And if they
complete it correctly, they get points. If they do
not, they lose points.

Q. And is that part of their employment

record in any way?

ARMSTRONG & OKEY, INC., Columbus, Ohic (614) 224-9481




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

13

A. Yes. It is part of their merit review,
and it's kept in their personnel file in their local
file.

0. So 1f, for example, a customer service
representative hung up on a customer, what would
happen?

A. If that particular call was monitored, we
would not score the call. We would escalate that
immediately to the supervisor/manager of that rep who
would then involve human resources, and then we
determine what type of disciplinary action up to
termination we would take with that employee.

Q. You need to speak up a little bit more.
There is a fan running kack here. For customers in
the Northfield exchange in Western Reserve --
Windstream Western Reserve service area which
includes Sagamore Hills, would there be particular
training on what the local calling plans are in that
particular area for the customer service

representatives?

A. Yes, there would be.
Q. And what is that training?
A. The reps would have training on what we

could offer the customer as far as their options in

ARMSTRONG & OKEY, INC,., Coclumbug, Ohio (614) 224-9481




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

14

that particular exchange so that would include
unlimited long distance, a Northfield to Cleveland
optional calling or Northfield to Akron or a message
rate service coption.

Q. In your job as director of the --
director of the call center, are you familiar with

the field operations resulting from call center

contacts?
A, I am.
Q. Are you familiar with the internal

systems to process orders and handle customer
contacts within --

A I am.

0. You have before you a stack of exhibits.
I would 1like to turn your attention for a moment to
Exhibits 2, 5, and 7. And if you could just
generally identify for the record what those
documents are.

A. Exhibit 2 would be a copy of the original
new installation regquest.

Q. So that's a screen shot of a computer
gcreen that a customer service representative -- or
that's the output from the new service oxder process?

A, That is correct.

ARMSTRONG & OKEY, INC., Columbus, Chioc (614) 224-9481




10

11

1z

i3

14

15

le

17

18

15

20

21

22

23

24

15

Q. Ckay. But these are screen shots of

actual computer screens.

A, That is correct.
0. Ckay. And Exhibit 5°?
A, Exhibit 5 would be the screen shots of

the customer's request to add broadband tier 1
service.

Q. And Exhibit 772

A, 7 would be the screen shots of the
customer's reguest to remove inside wire maintenance.

Q. Okay. And, now, turn your attention to
Exhibit 2A. Can you describe what that is, please.

A. Exhibit 2A are copies of screen shots of
our reference system that customer service
representatives would use in order to process calls.

0. Okay. 8o this would be the screen that a
customer service representative would be looking at

ag they talk to a new customer calling in?

A, That 1s correct.

c. Exhibit 4, please, would you describe
that.

A, Exhibit 4 is a screen shot from our

billing system and that would be a copy of the

treatment remarks page where our customer service

ARMSTRONG & OKEY, INC., Cclumbus, Ohio (614) 224-5481




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

1s

reps would note any contacts with customers.
Q. So this would be subsequent to becoming a

new cugtomer?

A, That is correct.
Q. And Exhibit 6.
A, Exhibit 6 is a screen shot from our

broadband customer service department highlighting a
customer reported trouble with their broadband
gservice.

Q. Are you also familiar with information
sent to new customers and the customer billing
process?

A. I am.

Q. Can you look at Exhibits 1A throuch 1J
and describe generally what those are.

A, These would be bills sent to Mr. Hansel
regarding his Windstream service.

Q. Okay. And how about Exhibits 3, 3A, and
3B?

A. Exhibit 3 would be an internal screen

shot of an intermnal system that we could reference to

gsee 1f collateral was sent to a customer. 3A --
Q. What do you mean by collateral?
A, It could ke a broadband modem we switched

ARMSTRONG & OKEY, INC., Columbus, Ohio (614) 224-9481




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

17

to a customer, a phone book, brochures.

Q. Okay.

A. And 3A would be a copy of the Rights and
Respongibilities brochure that was sent.

Q. Why don't you hold up 32 so the Examiner

can see 1t because he doesn't have a copy.

A. Okay .
Q. OCkay. And 3B?
A, And 3B would be a copy ©of the local phone

book that we would send to customers in that
exchange.

Q. Okay. With respect to all of the
documenteg that we've talked about, all the exhibits,
are you familiar -- you are familiar with all these
exhibits, right?

A, Yeg, I am,

Q. Were all these exhibits made by a person
with knowledge of the information in the exhibit?

A, Yes, they were.

Q. Was the record made at or near the time
the event described in the exhibit?

A Yes.

Q. Was the exhibit made as part of a regular

business activity?

ARMSTRONG & OKEY, INC., Columbus, Ohioc (614) 224-%9481




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

18
A, Yes.

Q. And was the exhibit kept as a normal part
of your businesgs practice?

A. Yes.

MR. ADAMS: Okay. Your Honor, I would
offer all of the exhibits identified into evidence as
business records.

ATTORNEY EXAMINER JENNINGS: They will be
accepted as such.

(EXHIBITS ADMITTED INTO EVIDENCE.)

MR. ADAMS: Thank you.

Q. Okay. Now, let's step through these
documents in a little bit more detail and lcook at
what information 1s contained in them. If you could
turn to Exhibit 2A first and describe in a little
more detall what some of the pages of the information
contained in the various pages of this exhibit are.

A Our customer service representatives
raference these particular pages any time they have a
request from a customer, especially regarding a new
installation. The first thing the customer service
rep would do would be to identify the state and then
the exchange that the customer was moving into. From

there on the exhibit you would -- this would give the

ARMSTRONG & OKEY, INC., Columbus, Ohio (614) 224-9481




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

19

customer service rep information as to what is
available in that particular area regarding calling
features, local calling areas, payment agencies,
pretty much anything that that rep needs to explain
to or review with a customer would all be detailed to
that particular exchange.

Q. So for Mr. Hansel in particular, this is
a screen that the customer service representative
would have been looking at when he talked to -- when
they talked to Mr. Hansel, right?

A. That is correct.

Q. And on this first page what are some of
the different options that are shown there?

A. On the first page it would show the rep
that the customer could have a Northfield to Akron
calling in that area or Hudson to Cleveland calling
in that area -- not Hudson, Northfield to Cleveland
calling in that area.

Q. And by calling vou are saying that's

unlimited local calling into Cleveland cr into Zkron?

A. Correctl.

0 Those are two different choices?

A, That is correct,

Q OCkay. And then keep going on. Just walk

ARMSTRONG & OKEY, INC., Columbus, Ohio (614) 224-5481




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

20
through page by page.

A. On page 2 that would provide some of the
key information the customer service rep would need
to complete the service order. They would not be
able to enter a serxvice order without seeing this
page because there is certain information in here in
order to process the order they would have to have.
In addition to that information they would be able to
see the products and services if they are available
or not in that exchange. They would also be able to
see on pége 3 on the right-hand side under access
lineg vou would see the customer would have an option
of a residential one party access line for $15.25.

Q. Hold up. Where vyou are looking so the
Examiner can follow where you are under --

A, And the access line $15.25, the customer

would alsoc have the option of the message rate access

line $9.60.

Q. And what is message rate access line
gervice?

A. That would provide the ability for that

customer to pay $9.60 a month. They would have a 30
call limit, and it would be 8 cents for each

additional call aftexr the 30.

ARMSTRONG & OKEY, INC., Columbus, Ohio (614) 224-5481




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

21
Q. And how would that be different from

residential one party access line above it?
A, The residential one party would be

unlimited calling.

Q. Unlimited local calling, right?

A, Correct.

Q. Into Cleveland?

A That is correct.

Q. And so you gee a price difference of

$15.25 versus $2.60; is that correct?

A. That is correct.
Q. Ckay.
A. The next page would provide additional

information as to what the rep could offer the
customer as far as 900 blocking, intermational

blocking, non-published number service,

Q. And you are in the same vicinity on that
page?

A. That 1s true, same area of the screen.

Q. Okay. And non-pub, P-U-B, is listed

there and what isg that, please?
A. That would be if the customer is
requesting to not have their number publighed in the

directory and directory assistance.

ARMSTRONG & OKEY, INC., Columbus, Ohioc (614) 224-9481




10

11

12

13

14

15

1s

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

22

Q. And there is a rate for that? 527
A. That is correct.
Q. Okay. And how about protection plus?

We've talked about that earliexr. Is there any
information on protection plus in here?

A, Protection plus, there is a section on
protection plus under our products and services tab.
That's available in all of our exchanges so we don't
break it out individually on an exchange sheet 1like
this but what we train our customer service reps to
do 1s offer the inside wire maintenance plan, to
ensure the customer understands they are responsible
for their inside wiring and jacks from their --
ingide their home and that they know they have the
option to purchase that service for us to cover those
things.

Q. So that would be a normal part of the new
customer process.

A. Yes, 1t would.

0. Okay. Now, let's turn to Exhibit 2,
pleage. You've previously identified that as the new
gservice order for Mr. Hansel. But could you go
through and on the first page identify the date that

the service order was taken and the information

ARMSTRONG & OKEY, INC., Columbus, Ohio (614) 224-9481




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

23

included in the order.

A. Yeg, This shows an initiation date of

November 8 of 2006,

Q. And, again, identify where vou are on the
page.

A. Oh, okay. On the installation order you
can see initiation date of -- on here it says

6-11-08. That's November 8 of 2006. It has a due
date of November 15, 2006. And the only other
relevant infoxrmation on here would be the work force
gsimple. That means facilities were in place for the

customer sc we could turn on service at any time.

Q. Okay. The next page, page 2.
A, Page 2 provides the directory information
that the customer would have reguested -- in this

cage the customer requested a non-published number.
The representative would have had to type in
additional -- additional characters to note that

non-published as opposed to he wanted it listed in a

phone book.
Q. Okay. Page 37
A. Page 3 isg an identification of the

non-recurring service order charges to install that

service.,

ARMSTRONG & OQOKEY, INC., Columbus, Ohio (614} 224-9481




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

24
Q. Page 4.

A. Page 4 would have been the optional
products and sexrvices that the customer reguested
starting with the long distance carrier which is
Windstream, The R1 charge of $15.25 denoting he took
the Northfield to Cleveland plan.

Q. Unlimited local calling plan, right?

A. That ig c¢orrect. ALRS is a subcode to
denote Windstream 10 cents a minute long distance for
hig calling outgide of that area and then PPR is our
indication for inside wire maintenance that he
subscribed to, insgide wire maintenance $4.65 a month.

Q. Ckay. So this -- again, this document
resulted from the discussion that a customer service
repregsentative had with the new customer, right?

A. That is true.

Q. So based upon your review of this
document, what services did Mr. Hansel regquest at the
time of that initial conversation?

A. A non-published number, a Northfield to
Cleveland calling plan, a 10 cents a minute long
distance plan with Windstream, and inside wire
maintenance.

Q. Neow, turn your attention to Exhibits 3,

ARMSTRONG & OKEY, INC., Columbus, Ohio (614) 224-9481




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25
3A, and 3B. And I think you described that as being

information that would have been sent to Mr. Hansel.
Let's look at Exhibit 3 first. What doesg that show?
A. Exhibit 3 would show an internal
resource. A service rep or a supervisor in my group
would show them what was sent to the customer and if
it -- and what date it was sent and if it was -- you
can track it. We can call the warehouse and verify
it was sent if we need to but that just tells us what

was sent to the customer.

Q. Ckay. And Exhibit 3A is -- what 1s that?

A. 3A is a Rights and Responsibilities
brochure.

Q. Is that one of the things identified on

Exhibit 37

A. It is.

0. And is that -- does 3A include
information on a complaint and other places to
contact if you are unhappy with your service?

A. It does. It has a resolving problems and
disputes gection.

Q. And what is Exhibit 3B?

A. 3B is the Greater Western Reserve

Telephone Directory.

ARMSTRONG & OKEY, INC., Cclumbusg, Ohio (€£14) 224-5481




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

26
0. And doeg Exhibit 3 indicate that that

document was mailed to Mr. Hansel?

A. It does.

Q. And is there anything in that phone book
that would be relevant to service lissues?

A, It does. There's infermation on page 30
of the directory that details out guestions and
igssues that customers may have regarding their
gservice.

Q. Looking back at Exhibit 2 for a minute,
does it say the date that the installation of the new
telephone line was completed?

A. It showg an effective date of November 185
which was the due date.

Q. Okay. So that would have been one week

after the call first came in?

A. Correct.

Q. Which was November 8, right?

A. That is correct.

Q. Now, I want to take your attention to

Exhibits 4 and 5. Are you there?

A. I am there.
Q. Okay. Exhibit 4, can you -- you have
already identified that as the internal -- why don't

ARMSTRONG & OKEY, INC., Columbus, Ohio (614) 224-9481




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

27

you say what Exhibit 4 is again.

A. Sure. Exhibit 4 is a screen shot of our
treatment remarks page in our billing system so this
would be the customer's billing account notes.

0. Can yvou lock at -- there's different
remarks and dates on there. Can you describe the
first one -- the first entry in that.

A. On November 16 of 2006, a rep added a
note to this account to -- per Drew add broadband
tier 1 service.

Q. So what does that mean?

A. That means the customer service rep
rlaced an order to add tier 1 broadband service for

the customer.

Q. Per the customer's requesgt?
A, Yes.
0. And so then looking at Exhibit 5,

describe what that is.

A. Exhibit 5 is a request for Mr. Hansel to
add broadband service to his account.

Q. OCkay. Can you go through the game kind
of information I described with Exhibit 2.

A, Ckay. On page 1 of this screen shot it

shows an initiation date of November 16, 2006. And

ARMSTRONG & OKEY, INC., Columbus, Ohio (614) 224-35481




10

11

12

13

14

i5

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

28

it shows a due date and a work or effective date of
November 22, 2006.

0. Is there any other relevant information?

A The final page would show just the notes
the customer service rep put on the account per Drew
put on broadband $39.95 a month for that service.

Q. Are there different rate options for

broadband DSL service?

A There are.
Q. And what i1s the $39.9% per month plan?
A. That would be the rate we would charge a

customer for tier 1 broadband service without a
one-year commitment.

0. And what -- is there a separate price for
a one-year commitment?

A. Yeg. The customer would receive a 510
discount if they had the commitment.

Q. Okay. BSo the records here reflect that
the customer did not request a 12-month contract,
right?

A. Correct.

Q. Would a customer service representative
be trained to offer that discount?

A. Yes, they would.

ARMSTRONG & OKEY, INC., Columbus, Ohio (614} 224-9481




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

29

Q. At the time -- yes?
A, Yes, they would.
Q. So what does this mean to you when you

look at this record?

A. To me this meant the customer was offered
the broadband service originally. They took the
broadband service but did not agree to the one-vear

commitment at that time.

Q. Can you tell when the service was
installed?
A. The order shows an effective date of

November 22, 2006.

Q. Now, I call your attention tc Exhibit 6,
please. Can you describe the information contained
in this document.

A, On Exhibit 6 this page 1 is an
identification of the trouble reported by the

customer with their broadband service.

0. What's the date of that trouble?

A The date of that trouble i1s December 5,
2006.

Q. So this is just a week or two weeks after

he had DSL installed, right?

A, That i1s correct.

ARMSTRONG & OKEY, INC., Cclumbus, Ohio {(614) 224-3%481




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

30
Q. Okay. And that's -- what about the next

several pages attached to that?

A. Page 2 and page 3 would be the detail of
the trouble ticket that was entered based on that
customer's reported broadband issue and that the
technician cleared the trouble due to a bad cable
pair. It indicates that the technician swapped that
customer from one cable pair to another to fix the
issue.

Q. So that did not require a customer

regsidence visit?

A. Correct. It did not require access to
the home,
0. Okay. ©Now, I weculd like to call your

attention to Exhibit 1A. You previously identifiegd
that as one of Mr. Hansel's bills. Can -- what is
the date of this bill?

A, December 13, 2006.

Q. Would this have been the first bill that
Mr. Hansel received?

A, Yeg, it would have heen.

Q. Okay. ¢Can you look and tell us what the
services are reflected on this bill?

A. On page 3 of the exhibit.

ARMSTRONG & CKEY, INC., Columbus, Ohio {61l4) 224-9481




10

11

12

13

14

15

1ls

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

31
Q. Okay. Again, point out the part of the

page you are on.

A. On the right-hand side of the bill you
would see that the custcomer had non-published number
for $2, you would see a residential access line that
would indicate the Northfield-Cleveland calling for
$15.25, you would see a dime all the time that
reflected the Windstream long distance plan of a

$1.95, and you would see protection plus it indicated

$4.65.
0. And what about DSL standard?
A. And DSL standard at $39.35 a month.
Q. Okay. Is this -- from the records we

have already talked about today, does it look to you
like this bill accurately reflects the services that
were ordered?

A. It does.

Q. Qkay. Now, turn your attention back to
Exhibit 4 for a minute, please. What is the next
entry on that document in the chronoclegy of calls?

A, Next item is dated December 18, 2006.

Q. Ckay. So this would be -- just keep a
relative time frame, the bill we just looked at,

Exhibit 1A, was malled on December 13, correct? So

ARMSTRONG & OKEY, INC., Columbus, Ohio (614) 224-9481




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

32

he would have received it within a couple of days
probably, and then, now, he's calling within just a

few daysgs after he got his bill, correct?

AL That would be correct.
Q. Okay. And then what does that say?
A, CSR add discount for broadband, customer

agreed to one year, also issue credit for the
difference on the bill.

Q. Okay. Sc what does that mean?

A, What that means i1s the customer's account
was updated that they would begin receiving a lower
rate for the broadband service and that the rep went
back to the installation date of the broadband
service and gave credit back to him for the lower
rate.

Q. Does it show the customer complained

about any other issues or asked for any other kind of

credits?
A, No. There 1s no other notes.
Q. And would your customer service

representative be trained to identify any other
issues raised at that time?
A, They would have been, ves.

Q. And record them here?

ARMSTRONG & OKEY, INC., Columbus, Ohio (614) 224-9481




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

33
A, Yes.

0. Okay. Now, let's look at Exhibit 1B.
Can you describe what that is first with the date.

A. Exhibit 1B would have been the customer's
gsecond bill, and it was mailed on January 12, 2007.

Q. Okay. What -- 1f you look at page 3 cof
that bill, what is shown on this bill now?

AL It continues to show & non-published
number at $2, a residential access line at $15.25,
continued to have the long distance dime all the time
plan, the DSL standard continues to show at $39.95
but directly under it it now shows a promotiocnal
discount of a $10 c¢redit, and then protection plus at
S4.65 1s s8till there.

Q. Is the 12-month discounted DSL plan you
spoke about, is this the way it shows up on bills?

A. That is correct.

Q. So it's a £29.95 charge, but it's billed
at 39 and then a $10 c¢redit is given.

A, That is correct.

Q. Okay. What other -- are there any other
credits on this page?

A. On this page you would also see the

Windstream other charges and credits where he was

ARMSTRONG & OKEY, INC., Columbus, Ohio (614) 224-9481




10

11

12

13

14

15

le6

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

34

given --

Q- Again, where are you looking on the page
now?

A, On the right-hand side about one-third of
the way down the customer got a $7.33 credit from
proration from 12-18 to 1-9. And then on the
left-hand side of the page under summary of payments
and adjustments there's an adjustment there for
$15.31. That would have been the adjustment from the
rep giving the customer credit -- the $10 credit back
to their start of the broadband service.

Q. So the customer sexrvice representative
made a retroactive adjustment to accommodate the
12-month plan from the beginning of DSL service,
right?

A. That is correct,

Q. Now, let's turn back to Exhibit 4. What
is the next entry on that document?

A. The next entry is dated January 27, 2007.
And my CSR remarked advised Drew customer had options
of having either a Northfield-Cleveland or
Northfield-Akron. He then asked if he could reduce
line charge. Advised customer of message rate

service, 30 call allowance, 8 cents a call over for

ARMSTRONG & OKEY, INC., Columbus, Ohio (614) 224-9481




10

11

12

i3

14

15

1le6

17

18

18

20

21

22

23

24

35
$9.60 a month. He then got upset and stated he

called three timeg, it was never provided, all the
info he was needing, that Windstream is holding out
on customers. No changes made. Customer hung up.

Q. Okay. What does that mean to you? Can
you explain these notes?

A. To me those notes would mean the customer
had called into us asking what calling options he
had. The customer service rep explained the
Cleveland-Akron options along with the message rate
gservice. The customer is unhappy he wasn't aware of
the message rate service sooner. And then ultimately
he hung up on my customer service rep.

Q. Now, how would your representative be
trained to handle -- if he had said I want to switch
to the message rate service during this call, what
training would you have given your customer service
representative?

N In this scenaric the most likely
regolution would have bheen the customer would have
been moved to the message rate service if that's what
he wanted to do. And then if the customer had stated
he was unhappy, he hadn't been advised of that

sooner, we would have given an adjustment back to his

ARMSTRONG & OKEY, INC., Columbus, Ohio {614) 224-94381




10

11

12

13

14

15

18

17

18

18

2C

21

22

23

24

36

installation date because it hadn't been that much
previous to this that that occurred.

Q. And that's the game thing that he had
just done with DSL, right?

A, That is true, ves.

Q. Okay. What is the -- back to Exhibit 4
what is the next entry on that document?

A, The next entry is dated February 16,
2007, from Molly Chewning, customer filed a formal
PUC complaint because we are not quoting him the
message rate service. Left message at home to call
me. Molly would be our escalated complaint contact

person, PUC complaints, executive complaints, things

like that.
Q. So what dces this mean then?
A, This would mean that she got a copy of

the complaint and she attempted to make contact with

the customer.

Q. And left him a message?
A. And left him a message.
Q. Okay. Is there any indication he

returned that call?
A. There is not.

Q. Okay. And what is the next entry then?

ARMSTRONG & OKEY, INC., Columbus, OChio (614) 224-9481




10

11

12

13

14

15

186

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

37
i Next entry is dated February 19, 2007,

from Molly Chewning again. The note states left

another messgage to call me about PUC complaint.

Q. Is there any indication he returned that
call?

A, There is no indication he returned a
call.

Q. Would they normally make an entry if he

had returned the call and they had a conversation?

A, Yes, she would.

Q. Now, if you could look at Exhibit 8,
please, and tell me what that document is.

A. Exhibit 8 is a letter addressed to
Mr. Hansel from Molly Chewning, the executive
customer relations contact.

Q. Is that -- and is that the same Molly
Chewning you were just talking about?

A, Yeg, it 1is.

Q. Okay. And what does that -- the general
substance of that letter?

A. Thig letter reviews with the customer the
various calling cptions that he has that he could
subscribe to in his exchange.

MR. ADAMS: Your Honocr, I would move for

ARMSTRONG & OKEY, INC., Columbus, Ohio ({614) 224-9481




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

12

20

21

22

23

24

38

admission of this exhibit as well.

ATTORNEY EXAMINER JENNINGS: Tt will be
accepted into evidence.

(EXHIBIT ADMITTED INTO EVIDENCE.)

MR. ADAMS: Thank you.

Q. Okay. Now, let's go back to Exhibit ¢
again. There's one last entry on that. And can you
describe that, please.

A, On May 19, 2007, the customer called in
and requested tc remove inside wire maintenance from
their account. The note says removed PPR per
Mr, Hansel.

Q. And if Mr. Hansel would have been unhappy
about having it previously like I never ordered this
service, how would your customer service
representatives have been trained to handle that
situation?

A. That would have occurred -- two things
would have happened. They would have noted that on
this screen, and they would have been trained to give
that customer credit back to that initlation date to
make him whole if he stated that he never was aware
of that product.

Q. Which is the same thing that, again, he

ARMSTRONG & OKEY, INC., Columbus, Chio (614} 224-9481




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

39
had requested with DSL.

A, Correct.

0. So the absence of that information here
leads you to believe he did not make that request.

A. That is correct.

Q. So his request was simply I don't want
that service any longer.

A. That is correct.

0. Okay. Now, let's look at Exhibit 1G.

Can you describe the date of that and what it is?

A. This bill was generated on June 13, 2007.
0. Again, it's a bill to Mr. Hansel, right?
A. That is correct,

Q. And if you would turn to page 3, can you

describe the changes? Now, this is after the call to
remove the protection plus that he made that we just
talked about, right?

A. That is correct.

Q. Ckay. And so what -- are there any
changes reflected on this bill?

A. This bill reflecte the change that inside
wire maintenance wasg removed.

Q. And where are you looking for that?

A. I am looking on the right-hand side of

ARMSTRONG & OKEY, INC., Columbus, OChio (614) 224-9481




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

40

the bill. It no longer shows -- under the non-basic
service, you no longer receive a charge, and you also
gee non-basic service proration of $3.16.

Q. And what is that for?

A, So by removing that service the customer
wag giving credit from the date he removed that
service until the end of that bill cycle.

Q. Okay. Now, in -- generally looking
through Exhibits 1A through 1J, do those represent
all the bills Mr. Hansel would have been sent up to
the present time?

A, That is correct.

Q. Can you tell from those bills whether
he's paid all his bills on a timely basis?

A, He has.

0. Sc it doesn't appear that he's disputed
any of the bills for at least not wanting to pay
something?

A, No. Based on the remarks on his account
and his payment history, it does not appear there is
anything in dispute.

Q. Do you see anything in the bills that
locks like it was improperly billed based upon all

the other records that we have talked about tocday?

ARMSTRONG & OKEY, INC., Columbus, Ohio (614) 224-9481




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

i9

20

21

22

23

24

41
A, No.

Q. Does Exhibit 4 reflect all of the
contacts that Mr. Hansel would have had with the
customer service representatives to discuss his
account?

A. The customer service representative would
note any contact that they had with a customer
provided they had the phone number. If Mr. Hansel or
any customer would call in for a general inquiry or
would not provide their phone number, then we would
have no way to note -- note that particular account.

C. Has there been any contacts from
Mr. Hansel since the last entry of May 19, 20077

A. Not to my knowledge.

MR. ADAMS: Your Honor, I have nothing

further at this time.

EXAMINATION
By Attorney Examiner Jennings:

Q. Mr. Baum, let me turn your attention to
Exhibit No. 8. Does this letter delineate all the
local calling plans that are available to Mr. Hansel?

A. It does.

Q. Is there any record of Mr. Hansel

ARMSTRONG & OKEY, INC., Columbus, Ohio (614) 224-9481




10

11

12

13

14

i5

le

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

42

requesting this information through a customer
representative?

A. The only notation we have where he
requested 1t, his options, was on January 27 where

the customer sexrvice rep explained these same exact

options.
Q. Okay. And that appears on Exhibit No. 47?
A. On No. 4, that's correct.
Q. Doeg that indicate whether there isg an
attempt to determine whether -- which was the

cheapest calling plan for him?

A. The letter cor the noteg?
Q. Either.
A, Either one? Based on what I read on his

account notes on Exhibit 4, I would say the
repregentative was providing him what options he had.
It doesn't indicate he explained what his calling

needs were,

Q. QOkay.
A, How often he called to either location.
Q. So without any information of hisg calling

needs, it would be difficult to determine which would
be the best for him?

A. That is correct.

ARMSTRONG & OKEY, INC., Columbus, Ohio (614) 224-9481




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

15

20

21

22

23

24

43
0. And in resgponse to hig inquiry I take it

that the Exhibit 8 gives him all the options so he
can make that determination himself?

A. That is correct.

Q. Looking at Exhibit 3, I believe it was
your testimony that indicates everything that was
given to Mr. Hansel after he initiated service; is
that correct?

A. That is correct.

Q. And one of those -- part of the
information he was given was a pamphlet, I believe,
which I believe is marked as 3A?

A, Yeg, that's correct.

Q. Doeg that pamphlet show the local calling
plans that are available generally or specific to
him?

A, It would not provide specific detail to
his exchange, no.

Q. So that pamphlet would not be responsive
to his inquiry about which is the cheapest calling
plan?

A. That is correct, it would not provide the
same detail that her letter did.

Q. Okay. Would the directory Exhibit 3B

ARMSTRONG & OKEY, INC., Columbus, Chioc (614) 224-9481




190

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

44

provide that information?

. Without looking I am not sure.

Q. Just tc complete Exhibit 3 the direct --
I believe the company sent him a directory, a
pamphlet, and what are the other three items that
were sent?

A, They would have been brochures on
features. You got the directory, the Rights and
Responsikilities, a feature brochure, and I do not
have a copy of the other two that he got. I am not
sure exactly what those are other than general
welcome information that we provide all customers,

Q. Would it include equipment perhaps?

MR. ADAMS: Include what? I'm sorry.
ATTORNEY EXAMINER JENNINGS: Egquipment.
A, I do not believe so. I think the third

reference, the thank you, I think that's a welcome to

Windstream type -- type notification.
0. Okay.
A. The at home services, that's the one I am

not sure about.
Q. Okay. Are these all written materials?
Do you know?

A, Thege are all printed when the customer

ARMSTRONG & OKEY, INC., Columbus, Ohio (&14) 224-9481




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

45

gservice rep places the order. It automatically
generates a request to our warehouse. The rep
doesn't have to do anything to send it. It's
automatically issued.

ATTORNEY EXAMINER JENNINGS: I have no
further gquestions. If you want some follow-up.

MR. ADAMS: Yeah. Just a little bit of

follow-up.

DIRECT EXAMINATICON (Continued}
By Mr. Adams:

Q. First, when you've got -- you wmentioned
the specialized customer service reps who handle new
service orders. So drawing your attention back to
that, are they trained to offer all the various local
calling plans when a customer first contacts them?

A. They are.

Q. And how long does that conversation
typically last to go through all the information they
need?

A, I would estimate 2 to 3 minutes. It
really 1s the basis for the main disgcussion on their
products and services, what is their calling

regquirements, you know, unlimited long distance

ARMSTRONG & OKEY, INC., Columbus, Ohio (614} 224-9481




10

11

12

13

14

15

le

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

46

versus message rate versus I call to Cleveland a lot.
That sort of guides the rep where to go from there.
Q. So they are all trained to go through

that at that flrst telephone call.

A. That's correct.

Q. And how long is that entire call
typically?

A. The new installation on average takes 20

to 25 minutes.

Q. Then referring to Exhibit 8 for a minute,
if Mr. Hansel received this letter, it's dated
April 17, 2007, and said I want to change my service
to the message rate at that time, would Windstream
have been willing to provide a credit of the

difference in charge back to the time he began

service?

A. Yes, we would.

Q. And did he make any requests of that
nature?

A We see no account notes that would

represent that.
MR. ADAMS: I don't have anything

further, your Honor. Thank vyou.

ARMSTRONG & OKEY, INC., Columbus, Ohio (€14) 224-9481




10

11

12

13

14

15

1l&

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

47
FURTHER EXAMINATION

By Attorney Examiner Jennings:

Q. Just one final guestion, Exhibit 4, there
ig an entry with a date of I believe January 27,
2007,

PAR Yes.

Q. And I believe that indicateg that the
customer called for a reguest of local service
options; is that correct?

A, Optionsg, yes, that would be true, local
calling options.

Q. And according to the records that is the
first time that the customer made such a reguest?

A, That 1s correct.

Q. And then in April, the customer received
a letter outlining additional information?

A. That is correct.

Q. Can you explain the time gap between
January and April from the time that the customer
requested the information to the time four months
later when he receilved written information?

A. In January that would have been in
responsge to the customer's calling to the center. 1In

April that would have been in response to the PUC

ARMSTRONG & OKEY, INC., Columbus, Ohio (614) 224-9481




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

48

complaint.
Q. Oh, okay.

MR. ADAMS: PUC complaint was filed at
the end of January, 2007. And there was a process by
which Attorney Examiner Jim Lynn who had been
assigned to the case at that time was trying to
contact the Complainant and have discussions with
him. And I think it was his reguest that that letter
go out and that's referenced in the first paragraph
of the letter,

ATTORNEY EXAMINER JENNINGS: Okay. Thank
you. I have no further questions.

MR. ADAMS: That's all we have, your
Honor, unless you would like some closing argument or
anything else.

ATTORNEY EXAMINER JENNINGS: If you wish,
I will give you an opportunity for cleosing argument.

MR. ADAMS: Okay. I think our witness
has walked through the documents and these are all
the documents we have been able to identify on this
particular customer. And he's first described all
the careful training that the customer service
representatives have, eight weeks initially bkefore

they even begin offering service, and the customer

ARMSTRONG & OKEY, INC., Columbus, Ohio (614) 224-9481




10

11

12

13

14

15

la

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

49

Service representatives that work on new service
orders have additional training and they are a
specialized unit and they handle those calls all the
time which can be typically a 20-minute call and they
are well trained and all of the information needed to
set up new service including the local calling plans
and they routinely solicit that kind of information
on do you call into Cleveland, do you call into Akron
and figure out the best plan to put customers on.

And there's no reason to believe that
that didn't happen with Mr. Hansel here in this --
this time. There is supervision and reinforcement of
thogse customer service representatives so if they do
not follow routine procedure, that that adversely
affects theilir employment evaluation.

So in this particular case Mr. Hangel
called in on November 8 to crder new service, and new
service was ingtalled in a timely way. He asked for
special -- he wanted unlimited local calling into
Cleveland which is what he got. He wanted protection
Plus which was inside wire maintenance and that's
what he got and he wanted a non-published number
which is what he got and that's what the bills

reflect, that he was billed for that. About a week

ARMSTRONG & OXEY, INC., Columbus, Ohio (614) 224-9481




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

50

later he called in and ordered DSL service. He did
not request the 12-month discount at that time. But
after he got his first bill, he locked at his bill
charge there and that charge $39.95 was right next to
all the other charges, for the non-published number,
for the unlimited local calling into Cleveland, and
he called up and he said I want the 12-month price,
and the customer service rep got that call and gave
him and started the $29.9% -- 95 price but also gave
him a credit back to when he began service which was
reflected in the subsequent month's bill,

Now, there is no indication that
Mr. Hansel at that time said I want to change my
local calling plan or I want to change my
non-published number. He -- and he called within
just a couple of days of receiving that first bill,
and 8o he was an agtute person. He is looking at his
bill and didn't hesitate to call and change the DSL.

And that happened again later in May when
he called. He loocked at hig bill. He said I don't
want protection plus any more. He called up and the
rep properly changed protection plus and the bill
was -- properly reflected that change. He didn't --

again, at that time in May when he made the change to

ARMSTRONG & OKEY, INC., Columbus, Ohio (614) 224-9481




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

51

protection plus, he didn't say I want to change my
local calling plan. And by the way he had received
Exhibit 8, that letter, before that time. So he --
and he's had -- and there were other contacts asg well
that aren't part of the report but so it is -- it
appears that all the bills have been properly made
for all the requested services that Mr. Hansel sought
and received and he's -- and indeed he has paid all
his bills on a timely basis. There ig not a late
charge on any of these bills. And it appears he
reviewed his bills closely because he's made changes
and adjustments and those have been made prcperly.

So, I mean, we don't understand why we're
here today which kind of comes back to the beginning
of the day which is there's no reasonable cause for
this complaint and, you know, we made that as part of
the record earlier today so with that, your Honor, we
will rest.

ATTORNEY EXAMINER JENNINGS: Thank you.
With that the record of the proceeding ig complete.
We will end it here. Thank you.

(Thereupon, the hearing was concluded at

11:16 a.m.)

ARMSTRONG & OKEY, INC., Columbus, Chio (614) 224-2481




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

52
CERTIFICATE

I do hereby certify that the foregoing is
a true and correct transcript of the proceedings
taken by me in this matter on Thursday, October 4,

2007, and carefully compared with my original

e Hidoor

Karen Sue Gibson, Registered
Merit Reporter.

stenographic notes.

(RSG-4777)

ARMSTRONG & OKEY, INC., Columbus, Ohlic (614) 224-9481




Case No.

Page 1

A
ability12:3
20:21
abhle 20:5,8,10
48:20
about 10:21 11:1
12:1 16:18
17:13 22:3.,4
30:1 31:11,14
32:17 33:16
34:4 37:3,17
38:14 39:17
40:24 43:20
44:21 49:24
above 21;2
absence 39:3
accepted 18:%
38:3
accegs 20:11,13
20:16,17,19
21:2 30:12
31:5 33:9
accommodate
34:13
according47:12
account 27:4,9
27:20 28:5
32:10 38:11
40:19 41:5,11
42:15 46:20
accurately 31:15
actionl3:11
activities 12:20
activity 17:24
actual 15:2
Adame 2:2 3:4,5
5:16,17 6:18
6:21 7:2,18
18:5,11 37:24
38:5 41:15
44:14 45:7,11
46:22 48:3,13
48:18
add15:6 27:9,13
27:20 32:6
added 27:8
addition20:8
additional 10:15
20:24 21:13
23:18,18 47:16
49:2
address 7:20
addressed 37:13
adds 9:13
adjustment 34:8
34:9,13 35:24
adjustments 34:8
5112
admission 38:1

Admitted 3:8 4:3
18:10 38:4
adversely 49:14
advice 11:21
advised 34:20,23
35:23
AE3:6
affairg 8:5
affects49:15
after6:10 20:24
26:16 29:22
32:3 39:15
43:7 50:3
again23:4 24:13
27:1 31:1 34:2
37:2 38:7,24
39:12 50:19,24
agencies 19:3
agree 29:7
agreed 32:7
Akronli4:3 19:15
19:20 49:8
allowance 34:24
along 35:10
already 26:24
31:14
ALRS24:8
angry 11:16
ancother 30:8
37:3
answered 10: 9
anything 19:4
26:4 40:21,22
45:3 46:22
48:15
appear40:16, 20
appearance 5:13
APPEARANCES 2:1
appears 42:7
51:6,10
April 46:12
47:15,19,24
areal3:1l6,192
19:2,16,17,18
21:19 24:10
areas 19:3
argument 48:14
48:17
ARMSTRONG 1:21
asked 32:17
34:22 49:18
asking35:8
assigned5:10
48:6
agzsistance21:24
agtute 50:17
attached 30:2
attempt 42:10
attempted 36:17

attention 14:15
15:11 24:24
26:20 29:13
30:15 31:18
41:20 45:14

Attorney 1:12
3:5 5:4,10
6:17,24 7:9,11
18:8 38:2
41:19 44:15
45:5 47:2 48:5
48:11,16 51:19

authority 6:8

automatically
45:1 .4

available19:2
20:9 22:8
41:22 43:15

average 46:8

aware 35:11
38:22

a.ml:15 51:23

B -

hack 13:14 26:10
31:18 32:13,14
34:10,17 3%5:24
36:56 38:6,21
45:14 46:15
50:10 51:14

background8:2,7

bad 30:6

Bailey2:2 5:18

bazed 9:6 24:17
30:4 40:159,23
42:14

basis 12:15
40:14 45:22
51:9

Baum3:4 6:22
7:14,21 41:20

becoming 15:2

before1:1,12
5:15 6:15 9:2
9:17 14:14
48:23 51:3

began 4615
50:10

beginb:15 6:15
8:20 9:18 11:5
32:11 48:24

beginning 34:14
51:14

behalf 2:5 5:17
7:15

being5:7 6:18
7:16 25:1

believe39:4

43:5,11,12
44:4,16 47:4,7
49:10
best42:23 49:9
between47:18
beyonde6:8
bill3:9,10,11
3:;12,13,14,15
3:16,17,18
30:17,19,23
31:3,15,23
32:3,8 33:5,7
33:7 39:11,12
39:20,21 40:1
40:7 50:3,3,11
50:16,18,20, 22
billed23:18
40:23 49:24
hilling9:23
15:23 16:11
27:3,4
bills 16:16
30:16 33:186
40:10,13,14,17
40:22 49:23
51:6,9,10,11
bit 8:8 13:13
18:13 45:7
blocking21:15
21:16
book 3:23 7:7
17:1,10 23:20
26:4
both10:23
Boulevard7:21
boundé:7
break 22:9
Broadl:14 2:3
5:18
broadband 8:12
15:6 16:7,8,24
27:9,13,20
28:6,8,12 29:6
29:7,18 30:5

32:6,12,13
34:11
brochure 3:22
17:4 25:13
44:9
brochures 17:1
44 :7
buginess 7:20
9:12 17:24
18:3,7

B-A-U-M7.24

e ———— C e ——— -
cakle 30:6,8
callll:le 12:2

12:19 12:7,8
14:6,7 20:23
20:24 25:8
26:16 29:13
30:14 34:24,24
35:16 36:11,22
37:3,5,7,9
39:15 41:9
46:1,4,6 49:4
49:8,8 50:8,18
called1:14 7:15
11:12,19 35:2
35:8 38:92
42:20 47:8
49:17 50:%1,7
50:15,20,21
calling10:19
13:18 14:3
15:18 19:2,3
19:16,16,18,19
19:20 21:4,5
24:7,10,21
31:6 32:2 35:8
37:22 41:22
42:11,17,21
43:14,20 45:186
45:23 47:11,23
49:6,19 50:6
50:14 51:2
calls 8:17 9:121
10:8 12:13,13
12:16 15:15
31:20 49:3
came 26:16
caraful 48:22
carefully 52:5
Carolina 7:22
9:7
carrier24:4
case l:6 5:6,11
5:13 6:10,12
6:19,20 23:16
48:6 49:16
cause 51:15
Cavalieri2:2
5:18
center 10:6 14:¢6
14:7 47:23
cents 20:23 24:9
24:21 34:24
certain20:6
CERTIFICATE 52:1
certify52:2
change 11:7
39:21 46:12
50:13,14,18,23
50:24 51:1
changed 50:22
changes 9:12
35:4 39:15,2Q0

Armstrong & Okey,

Inc. Columbus,

Ohio

614-224-9481

07-82-TP-CS3




Case No.

Page 2

51:11
characters23:18
charge 24:5

28:11 33:18

34:23 40:2

46:15 50:4,4

51:10
charges 23:23

33:24 50:5
Charlotte 7:22

9:6
cheapest 42:11

43:20
Chewning 36:9

37:2,14,17
choices 19:22
chooge 10:16
chronology 31:20
cleared30:6
Cleveland 14:2

19:16,17,20

21:7 24:6,21

46:1 49:8,20

50:6
Cleveland-Akron

35:10
clogely51:11
closing 468:14,17
coach 12:1S
coaches 12:12
coaching 12:10
collateral 16:22

16:23
Columbus 1:14,22

2:3,4 5:18
comes 12:2 51:14
Commisgsionl:1

1:13 5:5,23

6:6,11
commitment 28:13

28:15,17 29:8
company 44 :4
compared 52:5
compel 5:22

completion 12:20
computer3:15,20
3:24 4:4,5,6

14:21 15:2
concluded 51 : 22
confirmed 6:8
contact 25:19

36:12,17 37:15%

41:7 48:7
contacts 14:8,12

16:1 41:3,12

45:16 51:4
contained 18:14

18:17 29:14
continued 3:5

4:1 33:1¢

45:10
continued 33:8

33:11
contract 28:19
conversation

24:19 37;9

45:18
copies 15:13
copy 7:5,7 14:19

15:23 17:3,6,9

36:16 44:10
correct 10:23

14:24 15:3,19

16:4 19:11,21

19:23 21:6,8

21:10,11 22:2

24:8 26:17,19

28:21 29:24

30:12 31:24

32:3,4 33:17

33:20 34:16

39:2,5,8,13,18

40:12 42:8,24

43:4,8,9,13,22

46:5 47:5,14

47:17 52:3
correctly 12:21
couple 32:1

11:5,19 12:6,9
13:4,5,19,24
14:11,22 15:14
15:17, 18, 24
16:3,7,8,11,22
17:1 18:18,20
18:21,23 19:1
19:5,8,15 20:3
20:12,16,22
21:15,22 22:10
22:12,18 23:12
23:15,16 24:3
24:14,15 25:6
25:10 27:12,14
28:5,12,16,19
28:22 29:5,18
30:8,10 31:4
32:6,16,20
34:5,10,12,20
34:23 35:4,7,9
35:11,13,17,20
35:22 36:9,18
37:15,21 38:95
38:15,21 40:5
41:4,6,7,9
42:1,5 44:24
45:13,16 47:8
47:13,15,19
48:21,22,24
49:13 50:8
cusktomers B:18
9:12 10:1
1%1:16,16,24
13:14 16:1,11

17:10 26:8
35:4 44:12
49:9

customer's 15:6
15:10 27:4,15
30:5 32:10
33:4 47:23

cycle40:7

50:16
deal 10:1 11:23
Decembexr 29:20
30:18 31:21,24
dedicated 12:11
degree§:3,4
delineate 4i:21
denote24:9
denocting 24:5
department 10:10
16:7
describe 9:20
15:12,20 16:15
18:15 27:6,18
29:14 33:3
38:8 39:10,15
degcribed 17:21
25:1 27:22
48:21
detail 2:21
11:24 18:13,16
30:3 43:17,23
detailed 19:5
details 26:7
determination
6:10,12 43:3
determine 13:11
42:10,22
dial 8:18
difference 21:9
32:8 46:15
different 19:13
19:22 21:1
27:5 28:7
difficult42:22
dime31:7 33:10
direct3:4,5
7:17 44:3
45:10
directly 33:12
director8:11
9:3,10 14:5,6
directory21:24
21:24 23:14

digputes 25:21

distance 14:2
24:4,9,22 31:8
33:10 45:24

document 24:13
24:18 26:2
29:15 31:20
34:18 36:7
37:12

documents 14:18
17:13 18:13
48:12,230

done 36:4

boug5:9

Douglas 1:12

down 34:5

drawing 45:14

Drewl:4 5:7
27:9 28:5
34:20

DSL28:8 29:23
31:211,12 33:11
33:15 34:14
36:4 39:1 50:1
50:18

due23:8 26:14
28:1 30356

duly 7:16

during 35:16

E
each11:12,12
12:14,19 20:23
earlier 22:4
51:17
Bast 1:13
aducational §:1
effective 26:13
28:1 29:11
eight 11:20
12:11 48:23
eight-wask 5:21
11:6
either 34:21

COmplainantl:S 50:16 dateb:6 22:23 25:24 26:77 42:13,14,20
5:12,24 6:18 cover 11:3 22:15 23:2,7,9 25:7 43:24 44:4,8 employed g:13
48:7 covered 10:23 26:11,13,14 disciplinary employee 13:12

complained 32:16 creature6:6 27:24 28:1,1 13:11 employment 12:23

complaint 1:3 credit32:7,14 29:11,19,20 discount 28:17 49:15
5:7 6:9,11,13 33:13,19 34:5 30:17 32:13 28:23 32:6 end40:7 48:4
25:18 36:10,12 34:10,10 38:21 33:3 36:1 33:13 50:2 51:21
36:17 37:3 40:6 46:14 38:21 39:10 discounted 33:15 ensure 22 :12
48:1,3 51:16 50:10 40:6 47:4 discovery 6:1,3 enter 20:5

complaints 36:13 | credits32:18 dated31:21 discuss 41:4 entered 30:4
36:13 33:22,24 34:19 36:8 discussion24:14 entire 46:6

complete 12:21 CSR32:5 34:20 37:1 46:11 45:22 entry 5:23 9:23
20:4 44:3 current 8:9,11 datezs 27:6 discussions 48:7 27:7 31:20
51:20 customer 8:12 day 51:15 dispute 40:21 34:18,19 36:7

completaed 26:12 9:32,10,11,17 days32:1,3 dizputed40:16 36:8,24 37:1,8

9:24 10:5,7
Armstrong & Okey, Inc. Columbus, Ohio 614-224-9481

07-89-TP-CS58




Case No. 07-89-TP-CE&8

Page 3
38:7 41:13 46:10 47:3 formal 36:9 half 9:4 23:22 29:17
47 :4 51:3 four47:20 handle 12:2 identified3:8

equipment 44 :13

44:15 7:5 14:14,16 Friday 5:23 38:16 45:13 25:14 26:24
escalate 12:4 16:14,18 17:13 fromg:17 9:12 49:3 30:15

13:8 17:15,17 18:6 11:9 14:7,23 hangi12:5 identify 14:17
escalatedls: 12 18:10 24:24 15:22 16:6 Hansel 1:4 4:7 18:22 22:23
egcalation 12:1 26:21 40:9 18:20,23 21:1 5:7 16:16 19:7 23:4 32:21
especially 18:20 existing 9:14 22:13 24:14 19:10 22:22 48:20

estimate 45:21 exists6:11 30:8 31:13 24:18 25:2 immediately 13:9
evaluation49:15 | expectations 34:5,6,9,14 26:2 27:1% improperly 40:23
even4g:24 12:18 36:9 37:2,14 30:20 37:14 inbound 2:11
event 17:21 explain19:4 38:10 40:6,13 38:12,13 39:12 Tnc 1:8,21
everything 7:5 35:6 47:18 41:12 46:2 40:10 41:3,8 include 10:18
43:6 explained 35:9 47:19 41:13,22,24 14:1 25:17
evidence 1l8:6,10 42:5,17 full 12:11 43:7 46:11 44:13,14

38:3,4
exact42:5

exactly 44:11 » 41:16 45:6 Hansel!'g 30:16 including42:6
Examination3:4 facilities23:11 46:23 47:1 happen 13:6 incoming 8:17
3:5,5,6 7:17 familiar 9:16 48:12 49:11 Incorporated5:8
41:18 45:10 14:6,10 16:10 __ | happened 38:19 incorrect 10:10
47:1 17:14,14 G 50:19 indeed6:12 51:8
Examiner 1:12 fan13:14 Galleria 7:21 having 34:21 INDEX3:1 4:1
3:5 5:4,10 fans 8:6 gap47:18 38:14 indicate26:1
6:17,24 7:9,11 | far13:24 21:15 gave32:14 50:8 hear 5:10 31:6 42:9,17
17:5 18:8 Fax1:23 50:9 hearing5:6 6:9 indicated 31:2
20:15 38:2 feature 44:9 general 11:11 51:22 indicates 30:7
41:19 44:15 features 10:21 37:19 41:9 her 43 :23 43:6 47:7
45:5 47:2 48:5 19:2 44:8 44:13 hesitate 50:18 indicationz24:11
48:1%1,16 51:19 February 36:8 generally 14:17 highg:19 36:21 37:4,6
example 13 :4 37:1 16:15 40:8 highlighting 50:12
except 7:5 few32:3 42:18 16:7 individually
exchange 13:15 field14:7 generated39:11 Hills 13:17 22:9
14:1 17:11 Fifth1:21 generates 45:2 him32:14 36:10 info 35:3
18:23 19:6 figure 49:9 Gibson 52:8 36:19,20 38:22 | information
20:10 22:9 file 13:2,3 givae6:19 7:3 42:11,16,23 16:10 17:18
37:23 43:18 filed 36:9 48:3 18:24 38:20 43:2,16 44:4 18:14,16 192:1
exchanges 22:8 final 28:4 47:3 48:17 48:8 50:9,10 20:3,6,8 21:14
executive 36:13 finish11:6 given33:19 34:1 | himself43:3 22:5,24 23:10
37:14 first5:21 6:15 35:17,24 43:7 hire9:21 23:14 25:2,18
exhibit 3:8 4:3 6:22 7:16 43:11 hires 9:22 26:6 27:22
14:19 15:4,5,8 11:20 18:15,21 gives 43:2 history 40:20 28:3 29:14
15:12,13,20,22 19:12,14 22:23 giving 34:10 hold1l7:5 20:14 39:3 42:1,21
16:5,6,20 25:3 26:16 40:6 holding 35:3 43:11 44:1,12
17:18,21,23 27:7,7 30:19 go9:17,24 10:1 home22:14 30:13 45:19 47:16,20
18:2,15,17,24 33:3 45:12,16 10:7,15 11:24 36:11 44:20 47:21 49:5,7

exhibits 6:23

axtra7:5 10:13

frame 31:23

full-time 12:11
further 3: g

14:11 35:15

49:11,16 50:13
51:7

4:3 18:6 22:21

included 23:1
ineludes 13:17

22:20 25:3,4 46:4 47:13 22:22 27:21 Honor 5:16 6:21 initial 24:19
25:11,15,22 48:9,21 50:3 38:6 45:19 18:5 37:24 initially48:23
26:1,10,23 50:16 46:2,3 48:9 41:15 46:23 initiated 43:7
27:1,2,17,19 £fix 30:8 goes 10:14 48:14 51:17 initiation23:2
27:22 29:13,16 floor 11:9 going 19:24 huddle 11:12, 12 23:7 27:24
30:15,24 31:19 focused 10:16 Greater 25:23 Hudson 19:16,17 38:21
31:24 33:2,4 follow6:7 7:3 grounds 6:11,13 human 13:10 ingquiry 41:%
34:17 36:6 20:15 49:14 group 10:11,12 hung 13:5 35:4 43:1,20
37:11,13 38:1 follows 7:16 10:14,15 25:5 35:13 ingide 11:2
38:4,6 39:9 follow-up45:6,8 | guidesde6:2 S 15:10 22:11,13
41:2,21 42:7 force 23:10 I 0 22:14 24:11,12
42:15 43:2,5 foregoing 52:2 R identification 24:22 38:10
43:24 44:3 39:21 49:21
Armgtrong & Okey, Inc. Columbus, Ohio 614-224-9481



Case No.,

Page 4

install 23:23

installation
9:13 10:6,8,17
14:20 18:21

23:6 26:11
32:13 36:1
46:8

installed?29:10
29:23 45:18
internal 14:10
16:20,21 25:4
26:24
international
21:15
internet 8:1%
involve 13:10
issue 30:5,92
32:7
issued5:23 45:4
igssues 8:18 26:5
26:8 32:17,22
item31:21
items 44:5

) o
jacks 22:13
January 33:5

34:19 42:4
47:4,19,22
48:4

Jennings 1:12
3:5,6 5:4,9
6:17,24 7:9,11
18:8 38:2
41:19 44:15
45:5 47:2
48:11,16 51:19

Jim48:5

job 8:15,20 9:5
9:9 14:5

June 39:11

just 6:5 8:7
11:10 14:16
19:24 25:9
28:4 29:22
31:22,23 32:2
16:4 37:17
39:16 44:3
45:7 47:3
50:16

hid
Karenh2:8
keep19:24 31:22
kept 13:2 18:2

key 20:3

Keys 11:19

kind9:8 11:21
27:21 32:17

49:;7 51:14
know22:14 44:23
45:24 51:16
knowledge 17:18B

41:14
K8G-477752:10

L

last5:23 7:23
38:7 41:13
45:19

late51:9

later47:21 50:1
50:1¢2

leader 12:4

leads 39:4

least 40:17

left 36:11,19,20
37:2

left-hand 34:7

let 41:20

letter4:7 37:13
37:20,21 41:21
42 :12 43:273
46:11 47:16
48:8,10 51:3

let's 18:12
22:20 25:3
33:2 34:17
38:6 39:9

liberty 6:23

like5:11,21
10:21 14:165
22:9 30:14
31:15 36:14
38:14 40:23
48:14

likely 35:19

limit 20:23

line 20:13,16,18
20:19 21:2
26:12 31:5
33:9 34:23

lines 20:12

list 12:18

listed21:20
232:19

listenl12:12

litkle 8:7,24
13:13 18:13,15%

45:7

LLC2:2

local 10:18 13:2
13:18 17:9

19:3,20 21:5
24:7 41:22
43:14 45:15%
47:8,10 49:6
49:19 50:6,14

51:2
location42:20
long14:2 24:4,9

24:21 31:8

33:10 45:18,24

46:6
longexr 39:7 40:1

40:2
loock 16:14 18:13

25:3 27:5 29:4

3¢:22 31:14

33:2,6 37:11

39:9
loocked 31:23

50:3,20
looking 12:19

15:17 18:9

20:14 26:190

27:17 34:2

39:23,24 40:8

43:5 44:2

50:17
locks 40:23
lose12:22
lot46:1
lower 32-11,14
Lynn48:5

M

made 5:12 6:12
17:17,20,23
34:13 35:4
39:16 47:13
50:24 51:6,11
51:12,1¢6

mailed26:2
31:24 33:5

main45:22

maintenance 11:2
15:10 22:11
24:11,12,23
38:10 3%9:32
49:21

make 5:14 6:6,14
9:14 36:17
37:8 3B:22
38:4 43:3
46:18

marked 43:12

Master's 8:4

materials 44:22

mattexr 1:3 5:7
6:5 52:4

matters 5:20

may 7:11 26:8
38:9 41:13
50:19,24

mean 12:17 16:23
27:11 29:3

32:9 35:5,7
36:15,16 51:13
means 23:11
27:12 32:10
meant 29:5
meet 12:13
mentioned45:12
merit 13:1 52:9
mesgage 14:3
20:17,19 34:23
35:10,12,16,21
36:11,11,19,20
37:3 46:1,13
might 11:16
minute7:6 24:9
24:21 26:10
31:19 46:10
minutes 45:21
46:9
modem 16: 24
Molly 36:9,12
37:2,14,16
moment 14:15
Monday 6:1,3
meonitor 12:19
monitored 12:14
13:7
monitoring12:8
12:10,12
month 20:22
24 :12 268:6,10
31:12 35:1
months 47:20
montth's 50:11
more 8:24 13:13
18:13,16 50:21
morning5:1 6:15
most 35:1%
motions5:22
move 37:24
moved 35:21
moves 9113
moving 18:23
mach 19:4 36:1

N

nameS5:9 7:19,23

nature 46:19

naar 17:20

neaed 13:13 20:3
25:9 45:2Q

needed 49:5

needing 35:3

needs 19:4 42:18
42:22

never 6:12 35:2
38:14,22

new9:21,22 10:5
10:6,8,16,18

14:20,23 15:18
16:3,11 18:20
22:17,21 24:15
26:11 45:13
46:8 49:1,6,17
49:17
next21:13 23:13
30:1 31:19,21
34:18,1% 346:7
36:8,24 37:1
50:4
nine 9:4
non-basiec 40:1,3
non-pub 21:20
non-published
10:22 21:16
23:16,19 24:20
31:4 33:8
49:22 50:5,15
nofi-recurring
23:23
normal 18:2
22:17
normally 37:8
North 7:22 9:6
Northfield 13:15
14:2,3 19:15
19:17 24:6,20
Northfield-Akron
34:22
Northfield-C1...
31:6 34:21
notation42:3
note5:11 16:1
23:18 27:9
37:2 38:11
41:7,11,11
noted38:19
notes27:4 28:4
32:19 35:6,7
42:12,15 46:20
52:6
nothing 12:12
41:15
notification
44:18
November 23:3,8
23:9 26:13,18
27:8,24 28:2
29:12 49:17
number 16:22
21:16,23 23:16
24:20 31:4
33:9 41:8,10
49:22 50:5,15
. ... 0 _
occocurred 36:2
38:18

Armstrong & Ckey,

Inc. Columbug,

Chioc

614-224-9481

07-89-TP-CE8




Case No. 07-89-TP-CSS

Page 5

October 1:15 5:2
6:1,4 52:4
offer13:24 18:6
21:14 22:11
28:23 45:15
offered 29:5
offering 10:3
48:24
official 7:8
cften42 .20
Oh23:64 48:2
chioi:1,13,14
1:22 2:4 5:8
5:19
okay 6:24 7:9
9:1 15:1,4,11
15:16 16:18
17:2,7,8,12
18:5,12 19:24
21:12,20 22:3
22:20 23:6,13
23:21 24:13
25:11 26:15,23
27:21,23 28:18
30:1,14,22
31:1,13,18,22
32:5,9 33:2,6
33:21 35:5
36:6,21,24
37:19 38:6
39:9,19 40:8
42:7,19 43:24
44:19,22 48:2
48:11,18
CKEY 1:21
once ll:5
one2:3 7:7,7,7
20:13 21:2,3
25:14 26:15
27:7 30:8,16
32:7 238:7
42:14 43:10
44:20 47:3
one-third3d4:4
one-year 28:13
28:15 29:7
ongoingl11l:4
onlys6:10 7:6
23:9 42:3
operations 14:7
opportunity 6:19
48:17
opposed 23:19
option 10:8,10
14:4 20:12,17
22:15
optional 14:3

28:7 34:20
35:8,10 37:22
42:4,6,16 43:2
47:9,10,11
order 3:21 9:23
14:23 15:15
20:4,5%,7,7
22:22,24 23:1
23:6,23 27:13
29:11 45:1
49:17
ordered31:16
38:14 50:1
orders 10:5
14:11 45:14
49:2
original 14:19
52:5
originally 29:6
originals 7:3
other10:21 23:9
25:18 28:3
32:17,17,19,21
33:21,21,24
40:24 44:5,10
44:11 K0:5
51:4
out22:9 26:7
31:1 35:3 48:9
49:9
cutlining47:16
output 14:22
outgide24:10
over 34:24

- ,P,
packet 7:2
page3:3 15:24

19:12,14 20:1

20:1,2,6,11

21:13,18 22:23

23:5,13,13,14

23:21,22 24:1

24:2 26:6 2%:3

27:23 28:4

29:16 30:3,3

30:24 31:2

33:6,22,23

34:2,7 39:14
pages 18:16,17

18:192 30:2
paid40:14 51:8
pair30:7,8
pamphlet 7:8

43:11,14,19

44:5
paragraph 48:9

22:17 31:1
43:10 51:5,16
particular 1C6:7
10:9 11:15
13:7,17,19
14:1 18:19
19:2,6,7 41:11
48:21 49:16
party 20:13 21:2
21:3
pagt 9:4
pay 20:22 40:17
payment 19:3
40:20
payments 24 :7
per27:9,15 28:5
28:10 38:11
perhaps 44 :13
permitted 12:5
person17:17
36:13 50:17
personnel 13:2
phone 3:23 7:7
17:1,9 23:20
26:4 41:8,10
place23:11
placed27:13
places 25:18
45:1
plan10:19 22:11
24:6,7,21,22
28:10 31:8
33:11,15 34:14
42:11 43:21
49:9 50:14
51:2
plans 13:18
41:22 43:15
45:16 49:¢6
please 7:19 8:2
8:8,24 9:20
15:12,20 21:21
22:21 29:14
31:19 37:12
28:8
plus1i:1 22:3,5
22:6,7 31:9
33:13 39:16
49:21 50:21,22
51:1
point31:1
points 12:21,22
political 8:3
position8:10,11
§:16 9:2
PPR24:10 38:11
practice 18:3

premarking 6:23
present 40:11
pretty 19:4
previous 36:2
previously 22:21
30:15 38:14
pricez21:9 28:14
50:7,8
printed44:24
probably 32:2
problems 25:20
procedure 11:11
49:14
procedures 11:8
12:1
proceed7:12
proceeding 51:20
proceedings 1:10
52:3
process 10:17
11:6,8 12:1,9
12:11 14:11,23
15:15 16:12

20:7 22:18

48:4
product 10:1

38:23

products 10:3
20:9 22:7 24:13
45:23

program9:22
11:18

promotional
33:12

properly 50:22
50:23 51:6,12

prorationl4:é
40:3

prosecute 5:13
6:18

protectionll:1l
22:3,5,6,7
31:9 33:13
39:16 49:20
50:21,22 B1:1

provide 20:2,21
21:13 41:10
43:17,22 44:1
44:12 46:14

provided35:2
41:8

provides 22:14

providing42:16

public1:1,13
5:4 8:4
published21:23

PUC236:10,13

pull 1i:9
purchase 22:15
pursuant 5:22
put 5:21 6:20
9:22 11:19
28:5,6 49:9
P-U-B21:20
R, *
question47:3
questions 26:7
45:6 48:12
quoting 36:10
R
rateld:4 20:17
20:19 22:1
28:7,11 32:12
32:15 34:23
35:10,12,16,21
36:11 46:1,13
read 42:14
really 45:22
reason49:10
reasonable 6:71.0
6:13 51:15
receive6:3
28:16 40:2
received 30:20
32:1 46:11
47:15,21 51:2
5i:8
receiving32:11
50:16
record5:12,15
5:21 6:2,6,15
7:8,1% 12:24
14:17 17:20
29:4 32:24
41:24 51:17,20
records 18:7
28:18 31:13
40:24 47:12
reduce 34 : 22
reference 15:14
16:21 18:19
44 :17
referenced48:9
raeferring 46:10
reflect 6:2
28:18 41:2
49:24
reflected 30:23
31:8 39:20
50:11,22
reflects31:15

24:2 part 12:23 13:1 prelaw8: 4 37:3 47:24 39:21
options 10:19 17:23 18:2 preliminaxy 5:20 48:3 regarding 8:18
13:24 19:13
Armstrong & Okey, Inc. Columbus, Ohio 614-224-9481




Case No.

07-83-TP-CSS8

Page 6

9:12 16:17 45:2 47:8,13 39:12,17 50:4 12:19 14:4,22 small 11:11

18:20 19:2 48:8 50:2 Rights 17:3 14:23 15:7,14 solely10:1¢6

26:8 reguepted 23:15 25:12 44:8 15:17,24 16:7 solicit49:7
Registered52:8 23:16 24:3 right-hand 20:11 16:9,17 18:128 some 5:14 8:6
regulaxr 17:23 28:10 39:1 31:3 34:4 18:21 19:1,8 18:16 19:12
reinforcement 42:4 47:20 39:24 20:3,4,5,20 20:2 45:6

49:12 51:7 Room1l:14 21:16 22:10,15 48:14

relations 37:15
relative 31:23
relevant 23:10
26:5 28:3
remarked 34:20
remarlks 3:24
15.24 27:3,6
40:19
reminders 11:11
remove 15:10
38:10 39:1s6
removed 38: 11
39:22 4G:6
removing40:5
repl10:9,11
11:12 12:2, 14
13:9 18:22
19:1,4,14 20:3
21:14 25:5
27:8,12 28:5
32:12 34:10
35:59,13 42:5
45:1,2 46:2
50:8,22
report 51:5
reported 16:8
29:17 30:5
Reporter52:9
represent 40:9
46 :21
reprasentative
13:5 14:22
15:17 19:8
23:17 24:15
28:22 32:21
34:12 35:14,18
41:6 42:2,16
representatives
9:17 12:9
13:20 15:15
18:18 38:16
41:4 48:23
49:1,13
repregsented 5:14
reps 9:11 11:5,9
11:19 12:13
13:23 16:1
22:10 45:13
rep's 12:20
reguest 14:20
15:6,10 18:20
24:18 27:15,19
28:19 319:4,6

requesting 21:23
42:1
regquests 6:1,3
10:7 456:18
require 30:10,12
requirements
15:24
requires 6:9
requiring5:24
Regerve 1:8 5:8
5:17 13:15,16
25:23
residence 30:11
regidential 9:12
20:13 21:2,3
31:5 33:9
resolution 35:20
resolving 25:20
regource 25:5
resources 13:10
regpect 17:12
raespond 5:24
Respondent 1:9
2:5 7:15
Rezspondents 5:13
6:19
responge 43:1
47:23,24
respongibilities
8:16 9:8 17:4
25:12 44:9
responsible
22:12
regpongive 43:19
rest 51:18§
resulted 24:14
resulting 14:7
results 12:14
retroactive
34:13
returned 36:22
317:4,6,9
reviewl2:8 12:1
19:5 24:17
reviewed51:11
reviews 37:21
Rick 3:4 6:22
7:14,21
right 17:15
19:10 21:5
24:7,15 26:18
28:20 29:23
34:15 36:4

routine 49:14
routinely 49:7
running 8:6
13:14
R124:5

s
Sagamore 12:17
game 21:17,19

27:21 36:3
37:16 38:24
42:%5 43:23
saying 12:1¢
12:19
gays 23:7 38:11
scenario 35:19
acheduled 5:5
11:13
science §:4
score 12:13,16
13:8
screen 14:21,22
15:1,5,9,13,16
15:22 16:6,20
19:8 21:18
27:2,23 38:20
screens 3:19,20
3:24 4:4,5,6
15:2
second6:5 33:5
section22:6
25:21
gBee7:6 16:22
17:64 20:9,11
20:12 21:9
23:7 31:4,5,7
31:9 33:23
40:3,22 45:20
seeing 20:5
send17:10 45:3
sent16:11,16,22
17:4 25:2,6,7
25:95,10 40:10
44:4,6
separate 26:14
September 5:23
8:21
service8:12,19
9:3,10,11,13
9:15,17,24
10:2,5 11:5,19
12:9 13:4,16

22:22,24 23:12
23:23,24 24:14
25:5,19 26:5,9
27:10,12,13,20
28:5,6,8,12,22
29:6,7,9,18
32:12,14,20
34:11,1